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ANSWERED ON 29.03.2022


CSR FUNDS


4241. SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES भारी उद्योग मतं्री be pleased to state:


(a) whether various undertakings under the Ministry have allocated funds under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) during the last three years and the current year;


(b) if so, the details of funds allocated and utilized especially in the Scheduled Castes dominated areas and the area-wise number of persons benefitted, undertaking/ district/item-

wise;


(c) whether there is a need to take effective steps to spend funds under the CSR especially in backward and scheduled castes dominated areas in the country;


(d) if so, whether Scheduled Castes dominated areas especially of Misrikh Parliamentary Constituency in Uttar Pradesh are proposed to be covered under it; and


(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a) & (b): The details of funds allocated and utilized under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) by the Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) under this Ministry is  annexed.


(c) to (e): Department of Public Enterprises (DPE) under the Ministry of Finance, the Nodal Department for CSR has informed that CSR activities of corporate including CPSEs are governed as per Section 135 of Companies Act, 2013 which inter- alia prescribes the criteria for companies falling under the ambit of CSR, activities covered under CSR and the amount to be allocated for CSR activities. It is, however, mentioned that the DPE has been issuing guidelines from the financial year 2018-19 to all administrative Ministries and CPSEs for adopting a theme-based focused approach every year on CSR expenditure by the CPSEs.

These instructions, inter-alia, provide that CSR expenditure for such thematic programmes should be around 60% of annual CSR expenditure of CPSEs and the aspirational districts as identified by NITI Aayog may be given preference in CSR expenditure.

*********


ANNEXURE

S.

No.

Name of

CPSE

Financial

Year

Total fund

allocation

under

CSR

(In lakh)

Details of funds

allocated and utilized

under CSR in

‘Scheduled Caste

dominated areas’ (in

Lakh)

Name of

districts where

fund utilized

Number of

persons

benefitted

Items, where CSR funds utilized

Fund

allocated

Fund

utilized

1.  Andrew

Yule & Co.

Ltd. (AYCL)

2018-19 19.15 9.10 8.61 Dakshin

Dinajpur

District &

Jalpaiguri

District in WB

600 Constructed 4 Toilet Complexes (with 2 Urinals & 1

WC) along with installation of submersible pumps for safe Drinking Water in 4 Schools in Dakshin

Dinajpur.


Ladies Garments & Modern Design Training Course at Banarhat Town in New Dooars, North Bengal

2019-20 10.32 10.21 10.21 Dakshin

Dinajpur

District in WB

&Dibrugarh

District in

Assam

600 Constructed 4 Toilet Complexes (with 2 Urinals & 1

WC) along with installation of submersible pumps for safe Drinking Water in 4 Schools in Dakshin

Dinajpur.


Special course with in-depth training: tailoring / embroidery / fabric printing. Intense & candle making / beautician / home-décor at Khowang Tea

Estate Assam.

2020-21 NIL

2021-22 (As

on

22.3.2022)

2. Bharat

Heavy

Electricals

Ltd.

(BHEL)

2018-19 670 The Corporate Social

Responsibility (CSR)

related activities/

initiatives by BHEL are aimed towards

community/infrastructure

development,

repairs/renovation work, public conveniences &

amenities, providing education assistance &

educational aids, skill

development in different

CSR activities

by BHEL are

conducted at

diverse districts

/ locations

across the

country which

majorly include:

Haridwar,

Rishikesh,

Gautambudhh

Nagar, Jhansi,

Kanpur,

Specific

information

in respect of

amount

spent under

CSR for the

welfare of

SC

community

cannot be

ascertained

citing

practical

Mitigation of hunger and poverty through livelihood promotion/ augmenting income generation, imparting vocational skills, Promoting health care including preventive health care and sports, sanitation and making available Safe Drinking Water, Cleaning and preserving the Rivers, Clean surroundings; toilets in schools specially for girls.promoting education with thrust on informal education to reduce dropouts at primary school level, value education, digital education, women empowerment, Setting up old age homes, day care centre and such other facilities for senior citizens, Rural Development Projects and Slum Development

2019-20 2880

2020-21 2018

2021-22 (As

on

22.3.2022)

NIL


traits, medical / health /

hygiene support etc. for

the benefit of

underprivileged and

downtrodden section of

the society inclusive of

SC community. Thus, it

is not practically feasible

to ascertain specific

information of CSR

amount / funds

expenditure for the

welfare of SC

community.

Varanasi,

Damoh,

Satpura,

Khagaria,

Muzaffarpur,

Hazaribagh,

Kandhamal,

Bhubaneshwar,

Guwahati,

Tanda, Nuh,

Vizianagaram,

Khammam,

Nizamabad,

Tiruvallur

,Suryapet, and

Bikaner.

difficulties

in proper

identificatio

n, collecting/

assimilating,

accounting

of such

information.


Projects, ensuring environmental sustainability with emphasis on projects based on Solar Energy, protection of national heritage, art and culture.

3.  BRIDGE &

ROOF CO.

(I) LTD.

(B&R)

2018-19 40.84 39.89 39.89 a) Visakhapat

nam,

Andhra

Pradesh.

b) Koraput,

Odisha


1820 – Bridge and Roof partnered with National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC) to conduct employment

/self-employment oriented vocational skill development training programme for Scheduled Caste youth at Visakhapatnam.

– Repairment of playground at Narayanpatnam through District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Koraput, Odisha for involvement of local youth in different sports activities.

 2019-20 75.94 64.99 64.99 a) Vizianagara

m, Andhra

Pradesh.

b) South 24

Parganas

and

Bankura,

West Bengal

2549


– Community Health Centre through District Collector Office, Vizianagaram.

– Rural School Infrastructure, Infrastructural facility and Vocational Training Centre for specially abled children.

2020-21 86.84 76.00 76.00 a) Chatra,

Jharkhand

b) Uttar

Dinajpur,

South 24

Parganas,

Bankura in

West Bengal

3680 – Construction of TB Hospital at Chatra, Jharkhand through Deputy Commissioners Office, Chatra, Jharkhand

– Rural School Infrastructure, Infrastructural facility and Vocational Training Centre for specially abled children.

2021-22

(As on

90.91 90.07 90.07 a) Lucknow,

U.P.

4285 – Vocational training for Apparel Skill Training for Women Empowerment at Lucknow by 22.03.2022) b) Haridwar,

Uttarakhand

c) Howrah and

South 24

Parganas,

West Bengal

Apparel Made-Ups & Home Furnishing Sector Skill Council (AMHSSC) under National Skill Development Corporation, M/o Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, GoI

– Supply of Medical Equipment for Hospitals at Roorkee through District Magistrate, Roshnabad,

Haridwar

– Equipment for Hospitals treating COVID patients and Rural School Infrastructure in West

Bengal

3. The

Braithwaite

Burn and

Jessop

Construction

Company

Ltd. (BBJ)

2018-19 92.28 Nil Nil NA NA None in respect of Scheduled Caste dominated areas.

However, the Company contributed an amount of Rs.40 Lakh to Swacch Bharat Kosh and an amount of Rs.10 Lakh to Clean Ganga Fund

2019-20 42.28 Nil Nil NA NA None in respect of Scheduled Caste dominated areas.

However, the Company provisioned key educational items to Ratakandi MV School, 407 Vaiala Lower Primary School &Netai Ram LP School,

Hailakhandi District, Assam which is an Aspirational District for Rs.05.37 Lakhs and organized Health Camps at Villages situated at Hailakhandi District, Assam an Aspirational District for Rs.3.98 Lakhs and organized Skill Development Training (Tailoring, cutting, knitting) for women belonging to economically weaker sections at Hailakhandi District, Assam which is an Aspirational District, as stated above, for Rs.03.00

Lakhs

2020-21 28.87

Lakhs

Nil Nil NA NA None in respect of Scheduled Caste dominated areas.

However, the amount of Rs.28.87 Lakhs was contributed to Prime Minister’s Citizen Assistance & relief in Emergency Situations Fund

2021-22 (As

on

22.3.2022)

12.63

Lakhs

Nil Nil NA NA None in respect of Scheduled Caste dominated areas.

However, medical equipment for eye care has been provisioned to Eye Care & Research Centre, Kolkata for Rs.12.15 Lakhs

4. Cement

Corporation

of India

Limited

2018-19 2.5 (actual

amount

spent)

- - Karbi Anglong,

Assam

- Drinking water facilities and renovation Of Hidipi School at Bokajan, Assam.

2019-20 44 (actual

amount

spent)

- - - - PM Cares Fund


2020-21 - - - - - -

2021-22 (As

on

22.3.2022)

- - - - - -

5.  HMT

Limited

2018-19 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

2019-20 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

2020-21 15.20 15.20  14.40 Yadgir District,

Karnataka

NA Education/ Promoting

Nutrition & Health

Care

2021-22 (As

on

22.3.2022)

41.03 NIL NIL Board of HMT Limited has approved for incurring CSR expenditure of Rs.41.03 Lakhs as On-Going Activities/project to be completed within three years in the areas of Health & Nutrition, with special focus on COVID related measures including setting up makeshift hospitals and temporary COVID Care Facilities or Any other projects from the list of Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

6.  Richardson

& Cruddas

(1972)

Limited.

2018-19 - NIL NIL - - -

2019-20 52 lacs NIL NIL - - PM CARES FUND

2020-21 - NIL NIL - - -

2021-22 (As

on

22.3.2022)

42.87 lacs NIL NIL - - Board of Company has decided to contribute CSR amounting to Rs 42.87 Lacs accumulated upto 2020-

21 to “PM Cares Fund.”

